PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIESPUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

27. Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The Board’s exposures to foreign currencies at the reporting date are as follows:

USD MYR
$’000 $’000

Board
At 31 March 2018
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents – 23,908
Trade and other receivables – 397

– 24,305

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (81) (5,169)

(81) 19,136

At 31 March 2017
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents – 10,217
Trade and other receivables – 378

– 10,595

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (32) (811)

(32) 9,784

27. Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

If the USD and MYR strengthen/weaken against the SGD by 5% with all other variables including tax rate being

as follows:

Increase/(Decrease)
31 March 2018 31 March 2017

Net income (after government grants
before contribution to government

 Net income (after government grants
before contribution to government

Group
USD against SGD
– Strengthened 4 1
– Weakened (4) (1)

MYR against SGD
– Strengthened (957) (489)
– Weakened 957 489

Board
USD against SGD
– Strengthened 5 2
– Weakened (5) (2)

MYR against SGD
– Strengthened (957) (489)
– Weakened 957 489

This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the Group considered to be reasonably
possible at the end of the reporting period.

45Financial Report 2017/201844 Financial Report 2017/2018

PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIESPUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

27. Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

of changes in market interest rates.

The Group's exposure to interest rate risk relates mainly to the cash with AGD which refers to cash managed by